BOOSTER OPERATION MANUAL – FOR PROGRAM VERSION 8.04
ADVANCED MECHANICAL TECHNOLOGIES  www.amechtech.com • 602.283.2220
Sustainability and Innovation in packaged systems   1
OPERATION MANUAL
FOR BOOSTER PUMP CONTROLLERS
BOOSTER OPERATION MANUAL – FOR PROGRAM VERSION 8.04
ADVANCED MECHANICAL TECHNOLOGIES  www.amechtech.com • 602.283.2220

5. Storage 13
6. Maintenance and Care 13
7. AMT Booster Controller Type Code Detail 14
BOOSTER OPERATION MANUAL – FOR PROGRAM VERSION 8.04
ADVANCED MECHANICAL TECHNOLOGIES  www.amechtech.com • 602.283.2220
Sustainability and Innovation in packaged systems   3
1. Introduction
1.1 Scope
This operation manual provides the necessary resources to start
up, commission and operate AMT Booster Pump Controllers.
Start-up and commissioning of AMT Booster Pump Controllers
must be performed by authorized representatives or by trained
factory technicians. Operation of these systems must be restricted
to authorized operators on site.
This manual is restricted to the program version referenced in the
header.
1.2 Application
The AMT Booster Pump Controllers skids are intended for
pressure boosting in potable water applications. These systems
are allowed for use in residential, industrial and commercial
environments and are compliant with UL 508a for Industrial
Control Panels. If sold as a packaged Booster System, the
systems are also compliant with UL QCZJ for Packaged Pumping
Systems and NSF 61/ANSI 372 for potable water applications.
1.3 System Type Code Identification and
Operating Parameters
The AMT Booster Pump Controllers can be easily identified by a
13 digit alpha numeric type code, starting with ‘00BP’. This model
number, along with the operating parameter information for the
controller is printed on the electrical data sticker and on the
documentation supplied with the Booster Pump Controller. This
type code contains information about product configuration and
operational parameters refer to section 7 for type code
information.
1.4 Additional Resources
User training, start-up and commissioning can be organized by
contacting the authorized manufacturer’s representative:
Additional resources and technical support can be obtained by
contacting the factory:
Advanced Mechanical Technologies
201 W Gibson Lane,
Phoenix, AZ 85003
602.283.2220 ∙ www.amechtech.com ∙
2. Touchscreen Operation
2.1 Initial Start Up Screen
Upon initially powering up the controller, the touchscreen will
display a notification screen (ref. Screen 1 Startup/Power Lost)
indicating initial start-up or that the power was lost to the system.
The home screen can be reached to by pressing the ‘Touch Me
for Home Screen’ button on this screen. If initial configuration has
not been performed on the system, the settings menu can be
accessed by the “Settings” button and with the corresponding
password.
Screen 1 Startup/Power Lost
Screen 2 Home Screen
BOOSTER OPERATION MANUAL – FOR PROGRAM VERSION 8.04
ADVANCED MECHANICAL TECHNOLOGIES  www.amechtech.com • 602.283.2220
Sustainability and Innovation in packaged systems   4
2.2 Home Screen
The Home Screen (ref. Screen 2 Home Screen) displays the
current operating parameters and current setpoint for the system.
It is accessible from most screens by pressing the “Home” button.
The home screen presents the following information (ref. Screen
3 Home Screen Details):
System Alarm indication – indicates that the system currently has
an active alarm condition. Active alarms can be accessed by the
‘Alarm’ Button and an alarm log can be accessed by the ‘Alarm
Log’ Button. This text reads ‘ADVANCED PRESSURE
CONTROL’ when there are no active alarms.
Lead – Lag indication – indicates whether a pump is lead or lag.
Pumps are set on an alternation cycle that determines this status.
Pump run indication – indicates that the pump is running. This text
reads ‘Pump _ Standby’ while pump is not running.
VFD operating characteristics – this section displays the operating
characteristics of the pumps currently running, based on the
readings from the respective VFD. If the pump is not running,

ADVANCED MECHANICAL TECHNOLOGIES  www.amechtech.com • 602.283.2220
Sustainability and Innovation in packaged systems   14
7. AMT Booster Controller Type Code Detail
00BP A 2 C V H D A N F
Booster
Pump
Controller
Type of Water
Feed
A – City Water
Feed
B – Break Tank
Feed
C – Suction Lift
Feed
Number
of
Pumps
Style of
Touchscreen
B – 4.3” color
touchscreen
C – 5.7” color
touchscreen
Speed
Control
O – Across
the line control
V – Variable
speed control
Horsepower
Rating
A - ⅓
B - ½
C - ¾
D - 1
E - 1½
F - 2
G - 3
H - 5
I - 7½
J - 10
K - 15
L - 20
M - 25
N - 30
O - 40
P - 50
Q - 60
R - 75
S - 100
T - 125
U - 150
V - 175
W - 200
Electrical
Supply
A - 230V, 1Ph
B - 208V, 3Ph
C - 230V, 3Ph
D - 480V, 3Ph
E - 115V, 1Ph
F - 208V, 1Ph
Environmental
Rating
A - UL Type 1
B - UL Type 3R
C - UL Type 4
D - UL Type 4X
Dead
Front
Cover
Y - Yes